

No. 19-1304

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA;
INDIAN RIVER COUNTY
EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION;
ELAINE L. CHAO, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION; DEREK KAN,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS UNDER SECRETARY
OF TRANSPORTATION FOR POLICY; FEDERAL
RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION; PAUL NISSENBAUM,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ASSOCIATE
ADMINISTRATOR OF THE FEDERAL RAILROAD
ADMINISTRATION; AAF HOLDINGS LLC,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF INDIAN RIVER NEIGHBORHOOD
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TRACY S. CARLIN
Counsel of Record
STEVEN L. BRANNOCK
BRANNOCK HUMPHRIES & BERMAN
1111 W. Cass Street
Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33606
(813) 223-4300
tcarlin@bhappeals.com
sbrannock@bhappeals.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Indian River Neighborhood
Association*

June 19, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Table of Authorities | ii |
| Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i> | 1 |
| Introduction and Summary of the Argument..... | 3 |
| Argument | 4 |
| A. DOT’s Interpretation of § 142(m)(1)(A) is Neither Well Founded Nor Persuasive Given the Unambiguous Language of that Sec- tion..... | 5 |
| B. DOT’s Interpretation of § 142(m)(1)(A) is not Entitled to <i>Skidmore</i> Respect Because it is not Consistent with any Long-standing Interpretation of § 142(m)(1)(A)..... | 16 |
| 1. TIFIA Assistance is the Only Title 23 Assistance Available to Brightline | 16 |
| 2. Any Reliance on the Kussy Interpreta- tion of § 142(m)(1)(A) is Misplaced | 19 |
| Conclusion..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Barrett v. United States</i> , 423 U.S. 212 (1976) | 7 |
| <i>Carr v. U.S.</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010) | 7, 8, 9 |
| <i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982) | 8 |
| <i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v.</i> <i>Chesapeake Bay Foundation, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987) | 7 |
| <i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) | 13 |
| <i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992) | 7 |
| STATUTES | |
| 1 U.S.C. § 1 | 7, 8 |
| 23 U.S.C. § 101(a)(5) (2005) | 22 |
| 23 U.S.C. § 101(a)(21) (2006) | 10 |
| 23 U.S.C. § 130 | <i>passim</i> |
| 23 U.S.C. § 133 | 12, 13, 14, 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--------------------------------------|----------------|
| 23 U.S.C. § 133(b) (2005) | 11, 12, 14, 16 |
| 23 U.S.C. § 142(a)..... | 11 |
| 23 U.S.C. § 142(a)(15) | 11 |
| 23 U.S.C. § 142(i)(1) | 11 |
| 23 U.S.C. § 142(m)..... | 7, 12, 15, 17 |
| 23 U.S.C. § 142(m)(1)(A) | <i>passim</i> |
| 23 U.S.C. § 142(m)(1)(A)(1)..... | 5 |
| 23 U.S.C. § 148(a)(3)(B)(vi) | 11, 12, 13, 16 |
| 23 U.S.C. §§ 601-09 | 10, 11, 16, 17 |
| 23 U.S.C. § 601(a)(11) | 16 |
| 23 U.S.C. § 601(a)(12)(A) | 17 |
| 23 U.S.C. § 601(a)(12)(C) | 16, 17, 18 |
| 23 U.S.C. § 602 | 17, 18 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 5302(a)(10) (2005) | 17 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 5309(a)(10) | 12 |
| REGULATIONS | |
| 23 C.F.R. § 646.210(b)..... | 15 |
| 23 C.F.R. § 646.210(b)(1)..... | 14 |
